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March 10, 1993

0308MWHE
61035.03
Mr. Michael Whelan
ARCQ Products Company
Post Office Box 5811
San Mateo, California 94402
Subject: Fourth Quarter 1992 Groundwater Monitoring Report for ARCO Station

6148, 5131 Shattuck Avenue, Oakland, California.
Mr. Whelan:

As requested by ARCO Products Company (ARCO), RESNA Industries Inc. (RESNA)
prepared this letter report, which summarizes the results of fourth quarter 1992 groundwater
monitoring performed by ARCO’s contractor, EMCON Associates (EMCON) of San Jose,
California, and RESNA at the above-referenced site. The objectives of this quarterly
groundwater monitoring are to evaluate changes in the groundwater flow direction and
gradient, and changes in concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in the local groundwater
associated with a former waste-oil tank and existing underground gasoline-storage tanks
(USTs) at the site. '

The field work and laboratory analyses of groundwater samples collected from well MW-1
on October 7, 1992 during this quarter were performed under the direction of EMCON and
included measuring depths to groundwater, subjectively analyzing groundwater for the
presence of petroleum product, collecting groundwater samples from the well for laboratory
analyses, and directing a State-certified laboratory to analyze the groundwater samples.
Field procedures and acquisition of field data were performed under the direction of
EMCON,; evaluation and warrant of their field data and field protocols is beyond RESNA’s
scope of work.

As part of an additional subsurface investigation at the site, RESNA installed groundwater
monitoring wells MW-4 through MW-7 this quarter. During November 1992, RESNA
measured depths to water in wells MW-1 through MW-7, subjectively analyzed groundwater
for the presence of petroleum product in wells MW-1 through MW-7, collected samples
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from wells MW-4 through MW-7 for laboratory analysis, and directed a State-certified
laboratory to analyze the groundwater samples. During October and December 1992,
RESNA’s scope of work was limited to interpretation of EMCON’s field and Columbia
Analytical’s analyses data, which included evaluating trends in reported hydrocarbon
concentrations in the local groundwater, the groundwater gradient, and direction of
groundwater flow beneath the site.

The operating ARCQO Station 6148 is located on the southwestern corner of the intersection
of Shattuck Avenue and 52nd Street at 5131 Shattuck Avenue, in Oakland, California, as
shown on the Site Vicinity Map, Plate 1.

Previous environmental work at the site is summarized in reports listed in the References
section. The location of the groundwater monitoring wells, borings, and pertinent site
features are shown on the Generalized Site Plan, Plate 2,

Groundwater Sampling and Gradient Evaluation

Depth to water levels (DTW) were measured in wells MW-1 through MW-3 by EMCON
field personnel on October 7 and in wells MW-1 through MW-7 on December 9, 1992.
DTW levels were measured in wells MW-1 through MW-7 by RESNA field personnel on
November 12, 1992. Quarterly sampling of well MW-1 was performed by EMCON field
personnel on October 7, 1992, and sampling of wells MW-4 through MW-7 was performed
by RESNA field personnel on November 12, 1992. The results of EMCON’s field work on
the site, including DTW levels and subjective analysis for the presence of product in the
groundwater in MW-1 through MW-7 are presented on EMCON’s Field Reports and
EMCON’s Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data and RESNA’s Field Reports. These
data are included in Appendix A.

The DTW levels, wellhead elevations, groundwater elevations, and subjective observations
of petroleum product in the groundwater from MW-1 through MW-7 for this and previous
monitorings at the site are summarized in Table 1, Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring
Data. EMCON’s DTW levels from October 7 and December 9, 1992 and RESNA’s DTW
levels from November 12, 1992, were used to evaluate groundwater gradients. Floating
product was observed in MW-2 by EMCON (0.31 feet thick on October 7 and 0.02 feet thick
on December 9) and petroleum product sheen and product droplets were observed in MW-3
by EMCON on October 7 and December 9, 1992. Product sheen was observed in wells
MW-2 and MW-3 by RESNA’s field personnel on November 12, 1992 (see EMCON’s and
RESNA’s Field Reports, Appendix A). The groundwater gradients and flow directions
interpreted for this quarter are shown on Plates 3 through 5, Groundwater Gradient Maps.
The interpreted groundwater gradients varied between 0.02 ft/ft and 0.08 ft/ft and the
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groundwater flow directions were toward the southwest. These gradients and flow directions
are generally consistent with those previously interpreted.

Groundwater monitoring well MW-1 was purged and sampled by EMCON field personnel
on October 7, 1992. EMCON’s Water Sample Field Data Sheets are included in Appendix
A. Approximately five well volumes were purged from MW-1 and five well volumes were
purged from MW-3 prior to collecting groundwater samples on October 7, 1992. No
groundwater samples were collected from MW-3, due to the presence of 0.02 feet of floating
product after purging the well. Monitoring wells MW-4 through MW-7 were purged and
sampled by RESNA field personnel on November 12, 1992, RESNA’s Water Sample Field
Data Sheets are included in Appendix A. Approximately 5 well volumes were purged from
wells MW-4 through MW-7 prior to collecting groundwater samples on November 12, 1992.
Purge water was removed from the site by a licensed hazardous waste hauler. The
Monitoring Well Purge Water Transport Forms are included in Appendix A.

Laboratory Methods and Results

Under the direction of EMCON, water samples collected from well MW-1 were analyzed
by Columbia Analytical Services, Inc., located in San Jose, California (California Hazardous
Waste Testing Laboratory Certification No. 1426) for total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) using
modified Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Methods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT
Method. Groundwater from well MW-1 was also analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons
as diesel (TPHd) using EPA Method 3510/California DHS LUFT Method, total recoverable
petroleum hydrocarbons (TRPH) using Standard Method (SM) 5520F, and volatile organic
compounds (VOCs) using EPA Method 5030/601. Under the direction of RESNA, water
samples collected from wells MW-4 through MW-7 were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical,
located in Redwood City, California (California Waste Testing Laboratory Certification No. -
1210) for TPHg and BTEX using EPA Methods 5030/8015/8020. TPHg/Benzene
Concentrations in Groundwater are shown on Plate 6. The Chain of Custody Records and
Laboratory Analytical Reports are included in Appendix A. Results of these and previous
water analyses are summarized in Tables 2 and 3, Cumulative Results of Laboratory
Analyses of Water Samples.

In MW-1, concentrations of TPHg and benzene have decreased; toluene, ethylbenzene, and
total xylenes have slightly increased; tetrachloroethene (PCE) has increased, trichloroethene
(TCE) has remained the same; chloroform was detected at a concentration of 0.6 parts per
billion for the first time since third quarter 1992. Monitoring wells MW-4 through MW-7
were installed this quarter, therefore general trends have not been established. Cumulative
analytical results of groundwater samples are shown on Tables 2, Cumulative Results of
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Laboratory Analyses of Water Samples-TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, TOG, and Metals, and on
Table 3, Cumulative Results of Laboratory Analyses of Water Samples-VOCs.

Conclusions

The highest concentrations of gasoline hydrocarbons and VOCs in groundwater is in the
southwestern portion of the site. Groundwater monitoring wells MW-4 through MW-7 were
installed this quarter, and general trends in gasoline hydrocarbons in groundwater have not
been established.

It is recommended that copies of this report be forwarded to:

Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621

Mr. Richard Hiett
California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612

If you have any questions or comments, please call us at (408) 264-7723.

Sincerely,

RESNA IndustI?nzﬁ'O

Robert D. Campbel
Staff Geologist

NELSON ‘ LD ——

No. 1463 s L/ Nelson
CERTIFIED Certified Engineering
ENGINEERING Geologist No. 1463

GEOLOGIST
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Enclosures: References

Plate 1, Site Vicinity Map

Plate 2, Generalized Site Plan

Plate 3, Groundwater Gradient Map, Octaober 7, 1992

Plate 4, Groundwater Gradient Map, November 12, 1992

Plate 5, Groundwater Gradient Map, December 9, 1992

Plate 6, Concentrations of TPHg/Benzene in Groundwater,
November 12, 1992

Table 1, Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring Data

Table 2, Cumulative Results of Laboratory Analyses of Water Samples--TPHg,
TPHd, BTEX, TOG, and Metals

Table 3, Cumulative Results of Laboratory Analyses of Water Samples--VOCs

Appendix A: EMCON’s Field Reports, RESNA’s Field Report
Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data,
Certified Analytical Reports with Chain-of-Custody,
Water Sample Field Data Sheets, and
Monitoring Well Purge Water Transport Form
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
ARCO Station 6148
Oakland, California
(Page 10 2)

Date Well Well Depth to Water Floating
Measured Elevation Water Elevation Product

MW-1

12-2391 108.03 18.26 89.77 Sheen
01-07-92 17.44 90.59 Sheen
01-19-92 1717 90.86 None
02-19-92 16.52 91.51 None
03-18-92 16.81 91.22 None
04-20-92 1756 W47 None
05-15-92 17.96 90.07 None
06-12-92 18.16 89.87 None
07-15-92 18.32 8.1 None
08-07-92 1834 89.69 None
09-14-92 1B.46 8957 None
10-07-92 18.52 89.51 None
11-12-92 18.11 89.92 None
12-00-92 1710 90,93 None

MW-2

12-23-91 10743 17.98 8945 Sheen
01-07-92 17.15 9).28 Sheen
01-19-92 1747 89.96 None
02-19-92 16.28 91.15 None
03-18-92 16.52 90.91 None
04.20-92 17.27 90.16 Noxne
05-15-92 17.62 89.81 None
06-12-92 17.63* 89.80* 0.05
07-15-92 17.65 89.78 None
08-07-92 17.80 89.63 None
09-14-92 18.09* 89.34* 0.55
160792 18.55* 88.88* 0.31
11-12-92 17.95 8948 Sheen
12-09-92 16.85* 90.58* 0.02

MW-3

12.23-91 10077 18.14 89.63 Sheen
01-07-92 17.26 90.51 Sheen
01-19-92 1763 90.14 None
02-19-92 1634 9143 None
03-18-92 16.62 91.15 None
04-20-92 1738 - 90.39 None
05-15-92 17.80 89.97 None
06-12-92 1801 89.76 None
07-15.92 1817 89.60 None
08-07-92 1823 89.54 None

See notes on Page 2 of 2.
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
ARCO Station 6148
Qakiand, California
(Page 2 of 2)
Date Well Well Depth to Water Floating
Measured Elevation Water Elevation Product
MW-3 Cont.
09-14-92 1836 8941 None
10-07-92 18.90 88,87 Sheen
11-12.92 18.00 89.77 Sheen
12-09-92 16.85 90.92 Dropleis
MW-4
11-12-92 106.58 16.08 90.50 None
12.09-92 15.00 91.58 None
MW.-5
11-12.92 106.68 1681 89.87 None
12-09-92 1640 90.28 None
MW-6
11-12-92 105.16 14.05 91.11 None
12-09-92 13.37 91.79 None
MW.7
11-12.92 107.08 14,75 92.33 Noene
12-09-92 12.55 94.53 None

Mecasurements in feet.

Well clevation = Top of casing elevations.

Wells surveyed on November 9, 1992, by John Koch. Datum is City of Qakland = (USGS) + 3.00

Elevations in feet above mean sea level,

* indicates that the depth to water (DTW) and water clevation were corrected for the presence of floating product by the following
method, Measured product thickness (PT) is multiplicd by a correction factor of 0.8 and subtracted from DTW.
(Adjusted DTW= DTW - [PT X 0.8]). The corrected DTW is then subtracted from the welt elevation,
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CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF WATER SAMPLES-
TPHg, TPH4, BTEX, TOG, and Metals

ARCO Station 6148
Oakland, Catifornia
(Page 10t 2)
WELL
DATE TPHg TPHd B T E X Cd Cr Pb Ni Zn  TRPH
MW-1
03/18/92 790 <50 310 26 12 4 <3 5 3 <20 31 <0.5
(14)
06-12-92 1,000 <50 290 15 10 30 NA NA NA NA NA <05
09-14-92 1,000 <80* 370 65 65 17 NA NA NA NA NA 0.9
10-07-92 590 <50 200 19 67 19 NA NA NA NA NA <05
MW-2
03/18/92 8400 230** 1400 1,000 220 80 <3 21 9 38 54 12
3.0
06/12/92 Not sampled—floating product
09/14/92 Not sampled--floating product
10/07/92 Not sampled--floating product
MW-3
03/18/92 20,000 2,800°* 3,200 560 380 1,000 <3 67 27 113 156 78
31D
06/12/92 46,000 1,600** 3400 4200 1,300 5400 NA NA NA NA NA 16
09/14/92 53,000 40,000** 4300 5700 1,300 7300 NA NA NA NA NA 55
10/07/92 Not sampied—floating product
Mw-4
11/12/92 77 NA 32 <050 <050 <050 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-5
11/12/92 2900 NA 1300 12 67 18 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-6
11/12/92 5 NA 26 <050 <050 <050 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW.7
11/12/92 <50 Na 18 <050 <050 <050 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MCL: - - 1 — 680 1,750 10 50 S0 - —_ —
DWAL: —_ —_ - 100 — —_ - - — - - -

Sec Notes on Page 2 of 2.
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TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF WATER SAMPLES-
TPHg, TPHJ, BTEX, TOG, and Metals
ARCO Station 6148
Oakland, California
(Page 2 of 2)

Results in parts per billion (ppb), except TOG which is in parts per million (ppm).
TPHg:Totat petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA method 5030/8015/8020.
TPHd:Total petroleum hydrocarbons as dieset by EPA method 3510/California DHS LUFT Method.
B: benzene, T: toluene, E: ethylbenzene, X: total xylenes isomers
BTEX:  Analyzed by EPA method 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method.
TOG:  Total oil and grease by Standard method 5520F-IR. (on (9/14/92 by EPA Method 418.1)
{):  Concentrations in parentheses were resulis of Method 5520C,
*:  Raised MRL due to insufficient sample quantity.
Metals: By EPA method 6010 and 7421.
< Results reported below the laboratory detection limit.
**:  Laboratory reported sample contains a lower boiling point hydrocarbon mixture quantified
as diescl. The chromatogram does not match the typical diescl fingérprint, but appears to be weathered gasoline.
MCL:  Adopted Maximum Contaminant Levels in Drinking Water (DHS, October 1990).
DWAL: Recommended Drinking Water Action Level (DHS, October 1990).
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TABLE 3
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF WATER SAMPLES-VOCs
ARCO Station 6148
Oakland, California
Date/Well Compound VOCs
(epb)
MW-1
03/18/21 Tetrachloroethene 13
Trichloroethene 12
06/12/92 Tetrachloroethene 18
Trichlorocthene 14
09/14/92 Tetrachloroethene 15
Trichloroethene 15
10/07/92 Tetrachloroethene 23
Trichloroethene 15
Chloroform 0.6
MWw-2
03/18/92 ‘Tetrachlorocthene 19
Trichlorocthene vl
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 05

06/12/92 Not sampled—floating product
B/14/92 Not sampled--floating product
10/07/92 Not sampled--floating product

MW-3
03/18/92 Tetrachioroethene 27
06/12/92 Tetrachioroethene 19
09/14/92 Tetrachlorocthene 20

10/07/92 Not sampled—floating product

MCL: PCE TCE cis-1,2-D
5 5 6*

Resuits in parts per billion (ppb).
VOCs: Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA method 5030/8010. Compounds not shown were not detected.

Cd: Cadmium by BPA method 6010.
Cr:  Chromium by EPA method 6010.
Pb: Lead by EPA method 7421,
Zn:  Zine by EPA method 6010,
Ni:  Nickel by EPA method 6010.
MCLs: Maximum Contaminant Levels as reported by the California Department of Health Services 10/24/90,

*:  Proposed MCL.

[




APPENDIX A

EMCON'’S FIELD REPORTS, RESNA’S FIELD REPORT
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA,
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS WITH CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY,
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEETS, AND
MONITORING WELL PURGE WATER TRANSPORT FORMS
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E m(Oﬂ Date QOctober 29, 1992

ASSOCIATES ,
Consuhanis 1n Wastes Pr O]@Ct 0(70-039.01

Management and

RECEIVED

Ervwonmental Contsel

To:
Mr. Joel Coffman
RESNA/ Applied Geosystems
15 Al n Expressw ite 34

n Jose, California_95050

We are enclosing:

. Copies Description
1 Depth To Water / Floating Product Survey Results
l 1 Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data
1 Certified Analytical Reports with Chain-of-Custody
l 3 Water Sample Field Data Sheets
l For your: X Information Sent by: X Mail
l Comments:
Encl re_the data from the fourth rter 1992 monitoring event_at
R rvice station 6148, located at 5131 Shattuck Aven Kl A
l Groundwater monitoring is conducted consistent with applicable regulatory
idelines. Pl {if have an ions. (408) 453-22
' Jim Butera < JB
l Reviewed by:
i @KQJ( /v
l F{obert Porter, Senior Project
Engineer.
L o
I 1938 Junction Avenue, San Jose, Calfernia 85131-2102, {408} 453-0719. Fax {408) 453-0452 [ %)



~ FIELD REPORT
DEPTH TO WATER/FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY

PROJECT #: 0G70-039.01  STATION ADDRESS : 5131 Shattuck Ave., Oakland, CA _ DATE: /D~ D7 ~F >
ARCO STATION # : 6148 FIELD TECHNICIAN : ™ jz/L// % s> DAY: 4% [
Well Well Locking FIRST SECOND | DEPTH TO| FLOATING WELL
DTW WELL Box Lid Lack QKSEQT T Well | DEPTH TO| DEPTH TO | FLOATING | PRODUCT | TOTAL
Order iD Seal Secure | Gasket | Loek Cap WATER WATER | PRODUCT | THICKNESS! DEPTH COMMENTS
{feet) {feet) {feet) {feet) {feet)
MW-1 | O | Yes| Z7551alh (oK | j552 | jasz | W | o 1257 | —
MW-2 | 0K Y9 1269] N IOK | i880 Jsgg0 | 90 | 30 1258 | @ 2] Tathw Buder
WS | ok FEsiazc) M 0K Vsge Vsso |\ wo | wo¥ |25 52 ftive guge

SURVEY POINTS ARE TOP OF WELL CASINGS

Page 1 of 1



Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data
Fourth Quarter 1992
ARCO Service Station 6148
5131 Shattuck Avenue, Oakland, California
micrograms per liter (ug/l) and milligrams per liter (mg/1)

Total
Well ID Depth Floating TPH! TPH  Ciland
and To Product as Ethyl- Total as Grease,

Sample  Sampling Water Thickness Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Diesel 5520F

Depth  Date  (feety  (feet)  (ugh) (o)  (ugh) (o)  (oh  (gh (mgh

e —————— A r—— —————— S———————— A —ir ey v it S—————
e a8 ——  — & _—————— & _—— & — &8 —— — —— & —— -}

MW-1(25) 10/07/92 18.52 ND.2 590, 200. 19. 6.7 19, <50. <0.5

MW-2 10/07/92 18.80 0.31 FP.3 FP. FP. FP. FP, Fp. FP.
MW-3 10/07/92 18.90 0.02* FP. FP. FP. FP. FP. FP. FP.
FB1.4 10/07/92 NA.S NA. <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NR.6 NR.

1. TPH. = Total petroleum hydrocarbons
2. ND. = Not detected

3. FP.= Floating product detected in well, no sample was taken

4. FB. = Field Blank

5. NA. = Not applicable

€. NR. = Not reported, sample was not scheduled for analysis of the selected parameter
* = Floating product came into the well after the purge was completed




Summary of Analytical Results
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA! Methods 5030/601
' Fourth Quarter 1992
ARCO Service Station 6148
5131 Shattuck Avenue, Oakland, California
micrograms per liter (ug/l) or parts per billion (ppb)

Well 1D
and
Sample Sampling Chloroform TCE2 PCES
Depth Date {ppb) {ppb) (ppb)
MW-1(25) 06/12/92 0.6 1.5 23.
MW-2 Fp.4 FP. FP. FP.
MW-3 FP. FP. FP. FP.

1. EPA = United States Environmental Protection Agency.
2. TCE = Trichloroethene

3. PCE = Tetrachloroethena

4. FP.= Floating product detected, well not sampled
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" Columbio
A\ Analytical
= Services

October 20, 1992

Jim Butera

EMCON Associates
1921 Ringwood Avenue
San Jose, CA 95131

Re: EMCON Project No. 0G70-039.01
Arco Facility No. 6148

Dear Mr. Butera:

Enclosed are the results of the water sampies submitted to our lab on October 7,
1992. For your reference, our service request number for this work is SJ92-1244.

All analyses were performed in accordance with the laboratory’s quality assurance
program.

Please call if you have any questions.
Respectfully submitted:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

ity i iAo

Keoni A. Murph Annelise J. Bazar
Laboratory Manager Regional QA Coordinator
KAM/ajb

1




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 10/07/92
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-039.01 Work Order #: $J92-1244
Arco Facility No. 6148 Sample Matrix: Water

Inorganic Parameters

ma/l {(ppm)
Sample Name: MW-1 (25) Method Blank
Date Sampled: 10/07/92
Analyte Methad MRL
Hydrocarbons by IR SM 5B20F 0.5 ND ND

MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit
SM Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 17th Ed., 19839

Approved by j@/ﬂﬂﬁi //Vé Date ﬂl%‘[%r Zéiigfa

y
] 7



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Associates

Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-038.01
Arco Facility No. 6148

Sample Matrix: Water

Date Received:
Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

Work Order #:

TPH as Diesel
EPA Method 3510/California DHS LUFT Method
ugit {ppb)
Sample Name MRL
MW-1 {25} 50.
Method Blank 50.

MRL Method Reporting Limit
TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

10/07/92
10/12/92
10/15/82
SJ92-1244

TPH as Diesei
ND

ND

Y% 20,772

Approved by %‘Elm ti:%é Date
— VAR




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 10/07/92
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-039.01 Work Order #: S5J92-1244
Arco Facility No. 6148 Sample Matrix: Water
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Methods 5030/601
g/t {ppb)
Sample Name: MW-1 {25) Method Blank
Date Analyzed: 10/09/92 10/09/92
Analyte MRL
Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12} 1 ND ND
Chloromethane 1 ND ND
Vinyl Chloride 0.5 ND ND
Bromomethane 0.5 ND ND
Chloroethane 0.5 ND ND
Trichlarofluoromethane (Freon 11) 0.5 ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND ND
Trichiorotrifluorcethane {Freon 113] 0.5 ND ND
Methylene Chloride 0.6 ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND ND
Chloroform 0.5 0.6 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 0.5 ND ND
Carbon Tetrachlaride 0.5 ND ND
Benzene 0.5 ND ND
1,2-Dichioroethane 0.5 ND ND
Trichloroethene (TCE) 0.5 1.6 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.b ND ND
2-Chloroethyt Vinyl Ether 5 ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene 0.5 ND ND
Toluene 1 ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND ND
1.1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND ND
Tetrachloroethene {PCE) 0.5 23. ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND ND
Ethyibenzene 1 ND ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND ND
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND ND
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND ND
Total Xylenes 1 ND ND

MRL Method Reporting Limit

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by /44% Ly v_’fﬂ?”‘;ﬂ/g);

Date &’é{)’f/{ 4 Cj/ f f L



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

Analytical Report

10/07/92
$J92-1244
Water

Method Blank

" Client: EMCON Associates Date Received:
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-039.01 Work Order #:
Arco Facility No. 6148 Sample Matrix:
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method
ug/L lppb)

Sample Name: MW-1 {25) FB-1

Date Anaiyzed: 10/12/92 10/12/92

Analyte MRL

Benzene 0.5 200. ND
Toluene 0.5 19, ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 6.7 ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 19. ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 590. ND

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND  None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by m Lt VWZL}’//}’ é’ﬁ\

10/12/92

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

Date é%fé\}/f/ Z?/%Z—
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 10/07/92
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-038.01 Work Order #:  5J92-1244
Arco Facility No. 6148 Sample Matrix: Water

QA/QC Report
Continuing Calibration Summary

Inorganics
S5M 5520F
mg/L
CAS
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance
Analyte Value Result Recovery Criteria
Hydrocarbons by IR 100. 1086. 1086. 90-110

Approved by ﬁ%“il"fﬁﬁ‘}}’fé/\ Date &.Mff/ Z/C?/?f&-




' ) COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 10/07/92
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-039.01 Work Order #: SJ92-1244
Arco Facility No. 6148 Sample Matrix: Water

l QA/QC Report
Matrix Spike Summary
Inorganic Parameters

l ma/L (ppm}

Sample Name: MW-1 {25}
Date Sampled: 10/07/92

Percent Recovery

Spike Sample Spike Result Acceptance
Parameter Level Result MS ___DMS MS DMS Criteria
Hydrocarbons by IR 5.71 ND 5.72 5.72 100. 100, 56-106

ND None Detected at or abhave the method reporting limit

Approved by 73? E;\Z'“ IW”/L/{é‘/ Date {Q{béﬂ" 26? / ? ? a’



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 10/07/92
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-039.01 Work Order #: SJ92-1244
Arco Facility No. 6148 Sample Matrix: Water

QA/QC Report
initial Calibration Verification

TPH as Diesel
EPA Methods 3510/DHS LUFT Method
mg/L (ppm)
Date Analyzed: 10/15/92
CAS
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance
Analyte Value Resuit Recovery Criteria
TPH as Diesel 1,000, 1,100. 110. 90-110

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Approved by f\‘/{?" L p'fﬁ?ﬂ}ﬂé@\ Date {thé’f/ Z—Cf_ / 9 f 8,



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 10/07/92
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-038.01 Wark Order #:  $J92-1244
Arco Facility No. 6148 Sample Matrix: Water

QA/QC Report
Surrogate Recovery Summary
TPH as Diesel
EPA Method 3510/DHS LUFT Method

Sample Name Date Analyzed ’ Percent Recovery
P-Terphenyi
Mw-1 (2b) 10/15/92 94,
MS 10/15/92 81.
DMS 10/15/92 7.
Method Blank 10/15/92 1086.
CAS Acceptance Criteria 61-121

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Approved by @’HIW Hx}ﬂéi Date &G%tf 2{2 / W A
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 10/07/92
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-039.01 Work Order #: SJ92-1244
Arco Facility No. 6148 Sample Matrix: Water

QA/QC Report
Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
DHS LUFT Method

Hg/L {ppb)
Date Analyzed: 10/15/92
Percent Recovery
Spike Sample Spike Result Acceptance
Parameter Level Resuit MS DMS MS DMS Criteria
Diesel 4,000. ND 3,770. 3,340. 93. 84. 46-133

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by K‘e(;}[l,{ Lvﬁ/]?ﬁ}ﬂ'/{/({/‘ Date ﬁé’éff ?,L;) L?FZ-—
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 10/07/92
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-038.01 Work Order #: 5J92-1244
Arco Facility No. 6148

Initial Calibration Verification
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Methods 5030/601

Nanograms
EPA
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance

Analyte Value Result Recovery Criteria
Chloromethane 50 43.5 a7. D-193
Vinyl Chloride 50 48.4 97. 28-163
Bromomethane 50 48.0 96. D-144
Chloroethane 50 50.1 100. 46-137
Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) 50 47.8 96. 21-156
1,1-Dichioroethene 50 44.8 90. 28-167
Methyisne Chloride 50 48.5 97. 25-162
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 50 51.3 103. 38-155
1,1-Dichloroethane 1510] 52.1 104, 47-132
Chloroform 50 50.6 101. 49-133
1,1, 1-Trichioroethane {TCA) 50 53.0 106. 41-138
Carbon Tetrachloride 50 54.4 1089. 43-143
1,2-Dichlorgethane 50 8.4 117. 51-147
Trichloroethene (TCE) 50 53.3 107. 35-146
1.2-Dichloropropane 50 56.0 112. 44-156
Bromodichloromethane 50 54.8 110. 42-172
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 74.3 148. 22-178
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 59.2 118. 22-178
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 50 55.6 111. 39-136
Tetrachloroethene (PCE} 50 54.6 109, 26-162
Dibromochloromethane 50 54.6 109, 24191
Chiorobenzene 50 54.4 109. 38-150
Bromoform 50 55.6 T11. 13-1569
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 50 54.9 - 110. 8-184
1,3-Dichicrobenzene 50 53.6 107. 7-187
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 50 7.9 116. 42-143
1,2-Dichlorabenzene 50 57.3 115. D-208

D Detected

Approved by f\/"@[’bl Vﬁ%ﬁ/"ﬂ%}_\ Date &]%45/ 2[2 (/ 9: ? 4
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 10/07/92
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-039.01 Work Order #: 5§J92-1244
Arco Facility No. 6148 Sample Matrix: Water

QA/QC Report
Surrogate Recovery Summary
Halogenated Volatile Qrganic Compounds
EPA Methods 5030/601

Sample Name Date Analyzed
MW-1 (25} 10/09/92
MS 10/08/92
DMS 10/09/92
Method Blank 10/09/32

CAS Acceptance Criteria

Percent Recover
4-Bromofluorobenzene

89.

106.
106.

76.

70-130

Approved by ﬁ{fau LWL L;ﬂ/é,\ bate ﬁ 7%5'5 4 Z{,?{/ ; ‘;\ 2
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Date Analyzed:

Analyte

1,1-Dichlorosethene
Trichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Assaociates Date Received:
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-039.01 Work Order #:
Arco Facility No. 6148 Sample Matrix:

QA/QC Report

Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary
Halogenated Volatile Qrganic Compounds
EPA Methods 5030/601

10/07/92 AN
$J92-1244 S
Water

Percent Recovery

pa/L (ppb)
10/09/92
Spike Sample Spike Result
Level Result MS DMS MS
10. ND 10.4 10.8 104,
10. ND 10.4 11.0 104,
10. ND 10.7 11.3 107.

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

EPA
Acceptance
DMS Criteria
108. 28-167
110. 35-146
113. 26-162

7

Approved by %F 1 ﬁﬁ/kuﬂ/w
VAV/AN

14

Date j\%/)@f— 2{? / ? ?2'
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 10/07/92
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-039.01 Work Qrder #:  5J92-1244
Arco Facility No. 6148

QA/QC Report
Initial Calibration Verification
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method

Nanograms
Date Analyzed: 10/12/92
CAS
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance

Analyte Value Result Recovery Criteria
Benzene 250. 261. 104, 85-115
Totuene 250. : 266. 107. 85-1156
Ethylbenzene 250. 253, 101. 85-115
Total Xylenes 750, 709. 95. 85-115
TPH as Gasoline 2,500. 2,431. 97. 90-110

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Approved by A{@VL{ Vf?%;ﬁw'é/)\ Date ﬁjé &’f 2(2 / 99&
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Client: EMCON Associates
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-039.01
Arco Facility No. 6148

Sample Name

MW-1 (25}
FB-1

MS
DMS

Method Blank

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Work Order #:

QA/QC Report
Surrogate Recovery Summary
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method

Date Analyzed

Date Received:

Sample Matrix:

10/07/92
5J82-1244
Water

Percent Recovery

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

10/12/92
10/12/92

10/12/92
10/12/92

10/12/92

CAS Acceptance Criteria

TPH  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
» The surrogate used on this sample was 4-Bromofluorobenzene.

109.
107,

110, *
1086. *

108.

70-130

Approved by /C‘PM#( ‘l’f{ﬁfM ;ﬂé Date Z)C{é”éf’/ ZC?/ e
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 10/07/92
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-039.01 . Work Order #:  S392-1244
Arco Facility No. 6148 Sample Matrix: Water

QA/QC Report
Matrix Spike/Ouplicate Matrix Spike Summary

BTE
EPA Methods 5030/8020
v9/L {ppb)
Date Analyzed: 10/12/92
Percent Recovery
Sample Spike Resuilt Acceptance
Analytes Spike Level Result MS DMS MS DMS Criteria
Benzene 25, 5.8 28.2 28.6 80. 91. 39-150
Toluene 25, ND 23.6 24.0 94, 96. 46-148
Ethylbenzene 25, ND 236 241 a4, 986, 32-160

~ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

7 ¥

Approved by ﬁ“/{gﬂt LW/Z”/’ﬂé}L Date Q%fr 25;/ ?g L
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[ 7o  WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET ™ %%')

@ PROJECT NO: _D o 75-2S- D / SAMPLEID: _ Mu/-/
Eﬁﬂggﬁ PURGED BY: _ S /¢ e < CLIENTNAME: _/#8-~ 4/4 9
SAMPLED BY: _ X &/ M/ e < LOCATION: _S/ 3/ Shetlio /<l Hox
éoa_,[(/d:u 0’/ ('/4

TYPE: Ground Water ‘/ Surface Water Treatment Effluent Cther
CASING DIAMETER (inches): _ 3. 4.4  45__  6__ Other

CASING ELEVATION (feeVMSL) : 70,8 - VOLUME INCASING (gal): 7.7/
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): /£ . & & CALCULATED PURGE (gal): 2255
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): _2.& .7 (/2—'?§§ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): <&
DATE PURGED: (3 -C7-9 7 Start 2400Hr) L1825 __  End(2400Hy) L1239
DATE SAMPLED: [0 =0 "7~§ 2 Start (2400 Hr) L%/ End(2400Hr) LL %L
TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr) (gal.) {units) (umhos/cm@ 25° C) {°F) {visual) (visual)
o5 s & 0% e, 7€ 6 CLEpe CLERTT
) ) 1% 7= 6,27 &9 7.5 / //
//2 Y /e 6.2 LS & 72 . -/ / ¢
[f3Y 22 6.25% Y 4 72.2 /, L/
(136 Y b:22 aeda 73 .3 /7 /7
D. O. (ppm): Lp oDoR: Sl A sy 72
- (COBALT0-100)  (NTU G- 200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1): A
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
——— 2" Bladder Pump —— Bailer (Teflon®) - 2" Bladder Pump —=i&" Bailer (Teflon®)
— Cantrifugal Pump —— Bailer (PVC) s DDL Sampler = Bailer (Stainlass Steel)
....d Submersible Pump — Baller (Stainisss Steel) wme  Dipper ——— Submersible Pump
— Well Wizard™ —— Deodicated — Well Wizargm™ - Dadicated
Other: Cther:
weLL wreaniTy: _OK LocK#: DS
REMARKS :
. _ [ .
Meter Calibration: Date: /0=07-9T Time: /OS5 Meter Serial #: __7. i Temperature °F: 2 7. <2
(EG 1000 /0733 1 /000 ) (Ol Y (pHTROD_1 200 y (pH10LL.00 1 /00 y(pHa 398 7T )

Location of previous calibration: ___#7%,~ ~

/"e’ %’%&/ — Reviewed By: dﬂ Page / of =

Slgnature
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Sl Gl T EE E S T TE - e

( ~\  WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET ™ *%"

_ @ PROJECT NO: _(DC70~ 3 $-0/ SAMPLE ID: /-2
EMCON  puRgeDBY: __ S e/ llismam & CLENTNAME: __ARRCO ¢ |«2’

SAMPLED BY: _ 5 s Mivwm < LOGATION: iﬂ%&ﬁkﬁﬂzi
Cu bty [

TYPE: Ground Water v Surface Water Treatment Effluent . Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2. 3__ 4.4 45 6. Other

CASING ELEVATION {feet/MSL) : = VOLUME INCASING  (gal): _. %K
DEPTH TO WATER (fee) : a CALCULATED PURGE (gal.): /

DEPTH OF WELL (feet) : ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal.):

pare purgeD: _ A/ & Start (2400H) —_ End (2400 Hr)
oaTE savpLED: A/ I — Start (2400 Hr) End (2400 Hr)

TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr) (gal) (units) (umhos/icm@ 25° C) {*F} {visual) {visual)

D. O. {ppm): _Z‘!giq'_'___ ODOR: *ﬂ@ .ﬂﬁ- L&

(COBALTO-100) (NTUOD-200)

FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1): __ 22 22 _

o o
w— 2° Bladder Pump Bailer (Tefion®) = 2" Bladdar Pump Bailer (Teflon®)

Bailer (PVC) ~ = DDL Sampier —— Bailer {Stainlass Steel)
—nan SUbmersible Pump Bailer (Staintess Stesal) - Dipper e Submersible Pump

— Wl Wizaram Dedicated — Well Wizarg™ ~—— Dedicated
Other: Other:

———  Cantrifugal Pump

1]

WELL INTEGRITY : © 1< LOCcK#: 3¢5 9

Crodve 7™ 121 €pfezs 3/

REMARKS .

-, —— 3
Meter Calibration: Date: Mbﬂme: ZZ £S5 Meter Serial #: _E/l / Temperaturs °F:

( EC 1000 / } (DI Y(pH 7 / ) (pH 10 ! )(pHa / )

Location of previous calibration: /ﬁ(;_’y —

Signature:%* /{'/f%—/ Reviewed By: \/2 Page Z ot
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[ £\ WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET " *%'.
@ PROJECT NO: _(Q6,70- O037-0O( saMPLEID: M4/~ 3 |

" EMCON  PURGEDBY: _S (/. npm S CUENTNAME: _ HRCO (/9%

reses SAMPLEDBY: _ DL/ Mg m & LOCATION: _5/3/ Ehaﬁzc@@
ek fow, C A

TYPE: Ground Water _IZ Surface Water Treaiment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2___ 3 4 L, 45 6—— Other

DEPTH TO WATER (feet): /& 70 CALCULATED PURGE (gal): ¢ 7, °
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): 2580 ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal.):

pATE sampLED: _[D-07-9 2 Start (2400 H) 1250 _  End (2400 Hr)
TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE ~ COLOR TURBIDITY

{2400 Hr) (gal) (units) {umhosfem@ 25° C) (visual) (visuai)

(°F}
[22% s 433 Y77 U558 _ERZY  _Mzgy

1
%
L4

[Z233 V2. LY/ 57 5 22 7 _ELLY g
12 39 L5 Ll 540D 22, 2  CLEpR CLxpmi—
844 _ 20 6 ¥s S6 7 709 LLlThe LSRR

(2 47 2y 4. s¢ & 2.1 Ciepn Lipap

D. 0. (ppm): 2L ODOR: 575601/5 , HA Y.
(COBALTO0-100)  (NTUO-200)

FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1): EL-/ Ci 2.2
/

EURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

e 2 Bladder Pump weee  Bailer (Teflon) w—  2° Bladdar Pump —/ Bailer (Teflon®)

= {entnfugal Pump = Bailer (PVC) ~ ~— DDL Sampler = Bailer (Stainiess Stest)
Submersible Pump s Baliler (Stainlass Steel) — Olpper ~— Submersible Pump

— Waell Wizarq™ - Datiicated e Well Wizarg™ = Dadicated
Cther: Qther:

WELL INTEGRITY: — (Q& Locks: 5259

REMARKS .

o SAmple Inks Hetxd P1/RGwA~

REL ke Frode®  cripme -ta WL~ fleFioas
bg_(/wzr—" D)

i
i
l DATE PURGED: _[0-O7-9 72 Start 2400H) L220 . End@400Hy (247 _
i
i
i

Meter Calibration: Date; _/, {2‘22'¢L Time: t Vi -'5_’ .§VMeter Sarial #: ?/ 7/ Temperature °F;
( EC 1000 / } (DI Y(pH7 / ) (pH 10 / ) (pH 4 / )
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RESNA

3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118
Attention: Joet Coffman

Project: ARCO 6148, Oakland

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

mw}-'_..

nrel- 1992

HESNA
AN O

Yo
;"'!) B Pﬁ.s”f'f P !
R N BT

Enclosed are the results from 4 water samples received at Saquoia Analytical on November 13,1892. The requested
analyses are tisted below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD

2112545 Water, W-16-MW4 11/12/92 EPA 5030,/8015,/8020
2112546 Water, W-16-MW5 11/12/92 EPA 5030,/8015/8020
2112547 Water, W-14-MW6 11/12/92 EPA 5030,/8015/8020
2112548 Water, W-14-MW7 11/12/92 EPA 5030/8015/8020

Please contact me if you have any questions.

on this project.

Vary truly yours,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

( ‘ C
; / - A -
Q{lazL]iea/L ' -

roject Manager

In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you

2112645.RES <1>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

"
R

" i _ v
Cilent Project ID:  ARCO 6148, Oakland :
Sample Matrix: Water Received: Nov 13, 189

LY

Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015,/8020 Reported: Nov 25, 199
: 21

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit .0, .o, 1.D. L.D.

ug/L 211-2545 211-2546 211-2547 211-2548

W-16-Mw4 W-16-MW5 W-14-MW6E W-14-MW7
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 77 2,900 51 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 32 1,300 2.6 1.8
Toluene 0.50 N.D. 12 N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. 67 N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. 18 N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern; Gas & Discrete Peaks Gas & Gas & ..

Discrete Peaks Discrete Peaks

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 20 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 11/20/92 11/20/92  11/20/92 q
instrument Identification: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2  GCHP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 97 92 a3 97
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard,
Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

' D.@/L\egm Yt (%’

'l rofect Manager 2112545.AE8 <1>
v



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

S

R

e KA T "
R R

3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34
,~;§§San Jose, CA 95118
l “Attention: Joel Coffman

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: M. Nipp M. Nipp M. Nipp M. Nipp
Reporting Units: Ha/L Hg/L sa/L Ha/L
Date Analyzed: Nov 20, 1992 Nov 20, 1892 Nov 20, 1992 Nov 20, 1992
QC Sample #:  GBLK112092 GBLK112092 GBLK112092 GBLK112092
MS/MSD MS/MSD MS/MSD MS/MSD
Sample Conec.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 30

Conc. Matrix

Spike: 11 1" 1 32
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 110 110 110 107

Conc. Matrix

Spike Dup.: 11 11 10 32
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 110 110 100 107
Relative
% Difference: 0.0 0.0 9.5 0.0

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Canc. of Sample % 100
Spike Conc. Added

4 .
/ lq (VRVaY/\ (/@/Z/ Relative % Difference: Cone. of M.8. - Cone. of M.S.D. X 100
Le

{Conc. of M.S. + Cone, of M.S.D.} /2
roject Manager 2112545.RES <2>




DEPTH TO WATER/FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY

FIELD REPORT

PROJECT 4 : 0G70-039.01

STATION ADDRESS : 5131 Shattuck Ave., Oakiand, CA  DATE: 2. o 4
ARCO STATION ¢ : 6148 FELD TECHNICIAN : e, Wi lliams DAY:  Wedwisdan
Walt Well Lacking FIRST SECOND | DEPTHTO| FLOATING WELL
DWW WELL Box Lid Well | DEPTH TO| DEPTH TO FLOATING 'PRODUGT *TOTAL
Ordar i0 Seal | Sacure | Gasket | Lock Cap WATER WA'!'EH PRODUCT | THICKNESS DEPTH COMMENTS
{faat) (feal) (laet) (test) {leai)
1| MW ] dk | prslae |qeeqfok | 1920 [ jue w1289
2 | MWA okl veclow (3208500 |15 ool #0 | wo 2.0
3 | MW-5 | o] fes|l oK fzacalone | 690 16 4¢ S0 AP | 2S¢
4 ] MW-6 | o< | Y25 | o< |a2s7 | o [337 |313.2 A rp |66
S | MW7 1crc | 735) ol | 225v) O& | jaga= | 1nses-| wwe ve | 2%.0
6 ) MW2 o |Yes) ew )35 o 146y | pen Jees el |ise
—= : - ~= FlontiOe PRl e 50Rs
7 MW-3 | L~ lf‘ig ol 728K 16,38 (655 | t4e5 a?ﬁéﬁ;._r 267 & ctent Pvlt couvL b AOT

AERSOlE 1T ek A dt |

T 7 WwhE N PROPLETS
FlontiMG 1N wWiTedt

SURVEY POINTS ARE TOP OF WELL CASINGS

Page 1 of 1
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2000
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WELL PURGE DATA SHEET Working To Restore Nature
Project Name: AR Job No. (p1035-0S”
pate: |l-1b ol page | of L
Well No. o Time Started W: 2O
TIME GALLONS TEMP. pH CONDUCT. | TURBIDITY
(hr) —(cum;)__ -. (F) . {micromho) (NTU)
14 20 -Star_t:—purt;ing MW- 43(
4. PO O R .5\ 8. o !. L
133 ! g 1.1 1.3Y% z, 23 | 0VG
A 4B i LF1L -1.24 5.%9 | 354
Yy 49 2] =N 1.58 S5.239 20 3
14 55 23 LS.l .4 S a4 | 1323
15 01 5y td.q | 7 49 S.39 ¢-9

Stop purging MW- L\.

Notes: ; .
Well Diameter (inches) :3

Depth to Bottom (feet) :33.83
Depth to Water - initial (feet) :\L.o%
Depth to Water - final (feet) 110
$ recovery :100°/°
Time Sampled :15° 10
Gallons per Well Casing Volume -4
Gallons Purged v
Well casing Volume Purged .57
Approximate Pumping Rate (gpm) |

— ——

[

es O% v e ¥

Ay




o (1 Lala

WELL PURGE DATA SHEET Working To Restore Nature
Project Name: Ql 48 Job No. £l835-0{
Date: -\ T~ Page J__ of _L
Well No. o) Time Started {1 30
TIME GALLONS TEMP. pH CONDUCT. | TURBIDITY
(hr) (cun. ) (F} . {(micromho) (NTU)
TR Start-;t'lrging M- 5
1130 © 1.5 S .53 AP >0
A1 L S 2| 1,39 .55 e
L 4 \ cd. | a5 | 32 | oo
148 1 8 L. 0 | 134 | naz 7ro0
(1> QA 24 722 30 B i BB 145 2200
[2,00 30 ©3.4 | 1 33 .44 %200

Stop purging MW- .5

Notes:

Well Diameter (inches) :
Depth to Bottom (feet) :24.%l
Depth to Water - initial (feet) :\,.3{
Depth to Water -~ final (feet) :1L.BZ
$ recovery : 1o0o0°lo
Time Sampled :\2 20
Gallons per Well Casing Volume :5- 28
Gallons Purged :3%0O
Well Casing Volume Purged : 9. 3
Approximate Pumping Rate (gpm) :| O "
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WELL PURGE DATA SHEET Working To Restore Nature
project Name: Ly e Job No. (1035<Y
Date: 4\-\lL-Al Page _[ of J__

Well No. _Y¥ Time Started 1% 40

TIME GALLONS TEMP. pH CONDUCT. | TURBIDITY |
(hr) (cum. ) (F) ‘ (micromho) (NTU)
12 4O Sstart purging MW- (»
12290 O R . 3> | 3¢.3
12 50D 16} - | Y S. X0 | S0.9
13009 10 A 1S = a1-v
(3010 30 bo- 4 1.$D S, Y| e
1320 40 LS. 3 1.6% S.NT | 9120
Stop purging MW-(s
Notes:
Well Diameter (inches) :‘}t"

Depth to Bottom (feet) :a(. .\

Depth to Water - initial (feet) :iy.OF

Depth to Water - final (feet) :vaz20

$ recovery :¥f.qq°fo

] Time Sampled :i3.30

Gallons per Well Casing Volume s

Gallons Purged : &0-O

Well Casing Volume Purged : 4.9

Approximate Pumping Rate (gpm) : 1.0

——
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WELL PURGE DATA SHEET Working To Restore Nature

Project Name: 1Y% D Job No., _&{O3V.OV

Date; (- \l-Al Page _l_ of L__
Well No. _] Time Started '3 ™|
I TIME GALLONS TEMP. pH CONDUCT. |{ TURBIDITY
(hr) (cumn, ) (F) ‘ (micromho) (NTU)
F_‘:_:_\—T Start purging MW-
13> O] bl -2 S | -9
13 48 10 203 -\ S| 700
13. 56 29 D 1. 96 S | 7too
|4 04 20 1S 1.4 2:1Y 1 vreo
i AR 4o .- S M P 2 G536 | 220D

Stop purging MW- 7]

Notes:

Well Diameter (inches) : 4’
Depth to Bottom (feet) :20L.¥l
Depth to Water - initial (feet) : (14715
Depth to Water - final (feet) @14 .27
$ recovery : 1oo°l®
Time Sampled : \4-70
Gallons per Well Casing Volume :&.0©
Gallons Purged : 40-O
Well Casing Volume Purged :35.O
Approximate Pumping Rate (gpm) 1.5




l'FIG'BG-l} TF NUMBER: 1086-1 GIB-92-084
MONITORING WELL PURGE WATER TRANSPORT FORM

i

GENERATOR INFORMATION
l NAME: ARCO PRODUCTS
ADDRESS: P.0. BOX 5811
I CITY,STATE,ZIP:  SAN MATEQ, CA 94402 PHONE # (415) 5712434

DESCRIPTION OF WATER: PURGE WATER GENERATED DURING SAMPLING OR DEVELOPMENT OF MONITORING WELLS LOCATED AT VARIOUS
SITES. AUGER RINSATE GENERATED DURING THE INSTALLATION OF MONITORING WELLS AT VARIOUS SITES.

' THE WATER MAY CONTAIN DiSSOLVED HYDROCARBONS,

THE GENERATOR CERTIFIES THAT THIS WATER KYLE CHRISTIE /{""7) QGTV @_ﬂ %—E_A ///.?O/Z.L.
! A3 DESCRIBED 15 NON-HAZARDOUS {Typed or printed full panfe & signature) (Date)

SITE INFORMATION
. STA # JOB # ADDRESS GALS
”\7 1 A-6148 21314-DW 5131 SHATTUCK AVE., OAKLAND, CA 377
l2 A-5387 21344-PW 20200 HESPERIAN BLVD., SAN LLORENZO, CA 318
. 3 A-2096 21275-PW 2460 FLORIN RD., SACRAMENTO, CA 109
|4 A-601 21333-PW 712 LEWELLING BLVD., SAN LEANDRO, CA 35
5 A-551 21276-PW 1391 FLORIN RD., SACRAMENTO, CA 40
'6 A-707 21336-PW 938 SAN ANTONIO RD., LOS ALTOS, CA 158
7 A-2153 21282-DW 2800 HOMESTEAD RD., SANTA CLARA, CA 45
8 A-6001 21277-PW 886 COLUSA AVE., YUBA CITY, CA 192
l9 A-1321 21236-PW 903 5TH AVE., MODESTO, CA 147
10 A-2143 21279-PW 5TH & "E" ST., WILLIAMS, CA 132
1 A-6044 21338-PW 3174 SENTER RD., SAN JOSE, CA 16
1,569
I TRANSPORTER INFORMATION ° o
' NAME: BALCH PETRCLEUM
ADDRESS: 930 AMES AVE.

l CITY,STATE,ZIP:  MILPITAS, CA 95035 ONE #: (408) 942-8686

P
TRUCK ID # 77 M}%; - 32-00

(Typed or p?ﬁved ﬁ.l)l/nﬁma & signature) (Date)
TSD FACILITY INFORMATION
l NAME: GIBSON ENVIRONMENTAL
ADDRESS: 475 SEAPORT BLVD
' CITY,STATE,ZIP: REDWOCD CITY, CA 94063 PHONE #: (415) 368-5511

l RELEASE #: 11320 2,00 15D é,ﬂe ﬁg- /l-Fo-G ¢
(Typed or printed full name & signature) " (Date)



